
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

The Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 12th March, 2020 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5th February 2020. 

 

5.   To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 and the Forward Plan 
for April 2020 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 

7.   Community Safety Partnership Performance Review (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

Public Document Pack



8.   Implementation of the extension to the refuse and recycling 
arrangements (Pages 37 - 56) 
 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 

 
 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
[...]
n. 

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairperson may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit. 

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation. 

 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed. 

 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
Lumby 
Craske 
Gordon-Smith 
Gottlieb 
 

Hiscock 
Horrill 
Laming 
Power 
 

 
 
 
 
Apologies for Absent:  
 
Councillors Griffiths 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
(Audio Recording) 

 
Apologies were noted as above. 

 
2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
(Audio recording) 
 
Councillor Hiscock declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to all reports on 
the agenda due to his role as a County Councillor. 

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
(Audio Recording) 

 
The Chairperson advised that the meeting of the Committee on the 12 March 
2020 would be discussing two items; the Safety Partnership Review and a 
review of the issues with the roll out of glass recycling service and bins. The 
review of glass recycling issues would be a 1-hour session in order to produce 
a positive, constructive action plan.   

 
4.    MINUTES  

 
(Audio Recording) 

 
RESOLVED: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=125
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=126
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=127
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=181


 
 

 
 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 9 September 

2019 be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    TO NOTE THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN FOR FEBRUARY 2020  
 
(Audio Recording) 

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 and the Forward 

Plan for February 2020 be noted. 
 

6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
(Audio Recording) 

 
No comments or questions were made during public participation. 

 
7.    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 

2020/21. (REPORTS SC016 & CAB3211)  
 
(Audio Recording and Report ref: SC016 & CAB3211) 

Councillor Cutler, the Strategic Director: Services (Interim) and the Finance 
Manager (Strategic Finance) set out the key proposals within the report. 
Councillor Cutler made specific reference to central Government funding, the 
changes in recycling credits and the Councils “transition budget”.  

The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and Councillor Cutler accordingly. At the conclusion of questions 
and debate, the Committee agreed that the following action points would be 
forwarded to Cabinet for their February meeting. 

 
1. When approving the closure of the public conveniences at Middlebrook St 

and Worthy Lane consideration be given to demand and availability of 
24hr public toilet provision in Winchester  

 
2. Members to have regard to the action plan arising from the internal audit 

undertaken into the implementation of the glass recycling bins when 
considering the introduction of an enhanced garden waste service. 

 
3. That the budget for 2020/21 as set out recommends a 3% increase in 

Council Tax despite forecast ‘windfall’ savings 
 
 

RESOLVED: 

That the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Budget and 
Council Tax 2020/21 report be noted. 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=191
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=229
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=231


 
 

 
 

 
8.    CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020-2030 (SC017 & CAB3209)  

 
(Audio Recording and Report ref: SC017 & CAB3209) 

Councillor Cutler, the Strategic Director: Services (Interim) and the Finance 
Manager (Capital & Treasury) set out the key proposals within the report. 
Councillor Cutler updated the committee regarding the linkage to the new 
council plan, the current position regarding council borrowing and the increase 
in borrowing costs.  

The committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and Councillor Cutler accordingly. At the conclusion of questions 
and debate, the Committee agreed that there were no particular matters that it 
wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Capital Investment Strategy 2020-2030 report be noted. 
 

9.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 (SC019 & CAB3218)  
 
(Audio Recording and Report ref: SC019 & CAB3218) 

Councillor Cutler, the Strategic Director: Services (Interim) and the Finance 
Manager (Capital & Treasury) set out the key proposals within the report. 
Councillor Cutler advised that following the council’s declaration of a Climate 
Emergency the Investment Strategy now included a commitment not to make 
investments either directly or indirectly in companies directly involved in the 
fossil fuel industry. 

The committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and Councillor Cutler accordingly. At the conclusion of questions 
and debate, the committee agreed that there were no particular matters that it 
wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Capital Investment Strategy 2020-2030 report be noted. 
 

10.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2020/21 & BUSINESS 
PLAN (SC018 & CAB3214)  
 
(Audio Recording and Report ref: SC018 & CAB3214) 

Councillor Learney, the Strategic Director: Services (Interim) and the Housing 
Finance and Resources Manager set out the key proposals within the report. 
Councillor Learney updated the Committee regarding fire safety proposals and 
climate change initiatives relating to the Council’s housing stock.  

The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and Councillor Learney accordingly. At the conclusion of 

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=2172
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=3275
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=3585


 
 

 
 

questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there were no particular 
matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2020/21 & Business 
Plan be noted. 

 
11.    Q3 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING (SC020 & CAB3222)  

 
(Audio Recording and Report ref: SC020 & CAB3222) 

Councillor Tod set out the key issues within the report and reminded members 
that the updates provided were reporting against the previous Council strategy 
outcomes and key performance issues.  

The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded to 
by officers and Councillor Tod accordingly. At the conclusion of questions and 
debate, the Committee agreed that the following action points would be 
forwarded to the Cabinet meeting in February. 

1. That a member briefing be arranged to take place before consideration of 
the next quarterly monitoring report to cover the new key performance 
indicators (KPIs)  

2. Cabinet members responsible for projects be asked to endeavour to 
attend Scrutiny Committee and to answer member’s questions. 

3. That details of the review of the Partnered Home Purchase (PHP) pilot 
scheme be shared by email with members in a report. 

4. That the Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing confirm 
custom house build initiatives is being considered and included in the 
development of the Local Plan.   

RESOLVED: 

That the Quarter 3 Finance and Performance Monitoring be 
noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2019&amoffset=4636


THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 
 

 
12 MARCH 2020 (ADDITIONAL MEETING) 
 

  
BUSINESS  

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Community Safety Partnership 
Performance Review.  

Sandra Tuddenham 12 March 2020   

 Implementation of the extension to the 
refuse and recycling arrangements. 

Lisa Kirkman/Steve 
Tilbury 

12 March 2020   

 
 
 
 
Items to be allocated/carried over : 
 

 Carbon Neutrality Action Plan – TBC 
 

S Robbins Date TBC 

 Theatre – Review of Year  S Robbins Date TBC 

 Hampshire Cultural Trust – Review of 
Year 

S Robbins Date TBC 

 Partnership Working  - Audit Review S Robbins/S Howson Date TBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



 
 
Whilst the work programme is currently populated with the annual reporting of known reports, the Scrutiny Committee 
has met informally and has begun to articulate additional items that they wish to programme. 
 

Possible External Speakers: Health 

 The Police 

 Homelessness organisations 

 Public Transport 

  

Possible Work Initiatives: Rural & High Street Economy 

 Fly Tipping 

 Affordable Housing 

  

Possible invitation to a Cabinet 
Member for Discussions within 
their area of responsibility: 

Environmental Services Contract 

 Climate Change Action Plan (as above) 

 Local Plan 

 Movement Strategy and the wide
[...]
ip against the 
priorities and actions emerging from the Strategic Assessment 2019. It covers the 
period 1 April 2019 to December 2019. The acting District Police Commander will be 
available at the meeting to respond to questions raised by the Committee in relation 
to the report and if required a verbal update in relation to police statistics can be 
provided. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Committee consider whether there are any matters of significance it 

wants to draw to the attention of the Cabinet Member for Built Environment & 

Wellbeing or Cabinet. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



  [SC021] 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the climate emergency and creating a greener district 

1.2 The Neighbourhood Services team have started to replace current diesel 
vehicles with electric vehicles as each lease comes up for renewal, to date we 
have replaced one and another is on order. 

1.3 The 2020 business plan for estate improvements includes greater use of flora 
and fauna that absorbs/neutralises carbon. 

1.4 Vibrant local Economy 

1.5 The CSP works in partnership with the BID and Hampshire Constabulary to 
reduce crime & disorder in relation to the night-time economy. 

1.6 The ASB lead within Neighbourhood Services Team is currently reviewing the 
alcohol control zone in accordance with new legislation, if agreed the current 
zone will become a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO), due to be in place 
October 2020. 

1.7 Living Well 

1.8 Neighbourhood Services and Housing Tenancy work alongside Hampshire 
Constabulary to tackle the issues related to transient drug dealing. 

1.9 The Community Safety (CS) team supports the operational and strategic 
groups aimed at tackling homelessness and rough sleeping. 

1.10 Your services, your voice 

1.11 Neighbourhood Services work alongside Tenants & Council Together (TACT) 
and community groups to consult of estate improvements. 

1.12 The CS team work in partnership with wa
[...]
 county. On 17th December 

over 120 police officers were involved in a dawn raids, 6 arrests were made and an 

impressive amount of stolen property was recovered. Most significantly, this operation 

stemmed the flow of the burglary series  

 

Page 33



SC021 
APPENDIX 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Winchester District Crime Performance 1st April 2019 – 10th Feb 2020 (compared to 

YTD date from 1/4/18 to 6/2/19) 

 

Page 34



SC021 
APPENDIX 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



SC021 
APPENDIX 2 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



  
 

SC022 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXTENSION TO THE REFUSE AND 
RECYCLING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
12 MARCH 2020  

Contact Officer:  Lisa Kirkman, Strategic Director: Resources    Tel No: 01962 
848501  Email lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

Following the disaggregation of the joint waste contract with a neighbouring council, 
a one year extension was agreed for the existing contractor to continue to provide 
the refuse and recycling service. This one year extension enabled full procurement 
and mobilisation of a new eight year environmental services contract. 

During the joint contract, collection rounds had been designed to be the most 
efficient over both council areas. Due to the disaggregation, it was necessary to 
change the waste collection rounds to serve the Winchester district only. This 
change of rounds occurred in October 2019.  A new district wide kerbside glass 
collection service started at the same time as the change in rounds.  

These changes to collection arrangements required extensive reorganisation by the 
contractor and communication with residents to explain their new collection day. 
Although the main arrangements for the new collections were successfully delivered, 
the late delivery of calendars to households by a supplier caused delay in the first 
weeks of the new service.  The situation was recovered quickly through the 
organisation of top up collections to ensure that there was no backlog of uncollected 
waste. 

Southern Internal Audit Partnership were asked to undertake a review of the project 
and determine the factors that led to the late delivery of calendars so the council 
could establish how to improve its approach for the future.  

 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



  [SC022] 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Internal Audit report, Implementation of the extension to the refuse and 

recycling arrangements  is noted; 

 

2. The learning points and actions from the report are noted. 

 

Page 38



  [SC022] 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Collection of refuse and recycling is a critical front line service provided by the 
council. Effective communication is a key priority for the council.   

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Additional collections were required in order to ensure that householders did 
not have a backlog of household waste and that there were no consequential 
issues arising.  The cost of these additional collections was approximately 
£75,000 which ensured that the frequency of collections for householders was 
maintained.  

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 These matters are referred to in the body of the report. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The report recognises that the requirement to undertake work simultaneously 
on a number of complex issues was a significant challenge for some aspects 
of the organisation and the recommendations should be seen in this light.  

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 This aspect is detailed in the main report.  

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 In responding to the issues which arose from the late delivery of calendars a 
very high priority was given to ensuring that there was no backlog of 
household waste allowed to build up and this was substantially achieved.  

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 Refuse and recycling is a universal service therefore no equality impact 
assessment was necessary. Information regarding round changes was shared 
with residents by letter and was available on line. 

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 The refuse and recycling rounds are built from address data which is in the 
public domain. Any communication is sent to the address and not the 
resident. Additional personal contact details for residents are stored in secure 
databases.  

Page 39



  [SC022] 
 

 

 

 
10 RISK MANAGEMENT  

10.1 This paper considers the impact of the changes to the refuse and recycling 
rounds in order to better inform risk registers for future work. 

 
11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

11.1 The decision by East Hampshire District Council not to pursue a joint 
reprocurement of the waste collection contract, which had operated since 
2011, meant that the City Council had to conduct a procurement exercise for 
the new contract.  In order to allow time for this a one year extension was 
agreed with the existing contractor to continue to provide the refuse and 
recycling service.  The procurement of the waste collection contract is the City 
Council’s largest service delivery procurement and a project team, led by a 
Strategic Director, was established to undertake this work whilst also making 
arrangements for the extension period. 

11.2 During the joint contract collection rounds had been designed to be the most 
efficient over both council areas.  Due to the disaggregation it was necessary 
to amend the waste collection rounds to serve the Winchester district only. 
This was a fixed target and had to take place from October 2019 when the 
joint contract came to an end.  As a result householders needed to be advised 
of the new collection arrangements and many needed to have their collection 
day changed. The council had also agreed to implement a district wide 
kerbside glass collection service that started at the same time as the change 
in rounds.  

11.3 The changes to collection arrangements required extensive communication 
with residents.  The scheduling of new rounds and the profiling of the 
calendars (which had 42 variations) were handled by the Biffa and the client 
team and were accomplished successfully.  Unfortunately the company which 
was commissioned to print and delivery the collection calendars did not 
deliver the calendars on time.  As a result calendars did not arrive with 
residents until on or just after their first ‘new’ collection day.  For many 
householders this created no problem as their collection had not, in fact, 
changed.  But for those who did have changes this caused confusion.   

11.4 However calendars were available on line for some days before the service 
commenced and residents were directed to these if they required immediate 
information as well as awareness being raised of the changes and the 
calendar through social media.  Through these measures the actual number 
of delayed collections was kept to a minimum. 

11.5 Additional resource was in place to provide cover during the first week of the 
changed rounds and this was extended due to the delay in calendar delivery.  
Although this resulted in additional expenditure of approximately £75,000 this 
was accommodated within the budget for the mobilisation. 

Page 40



  [SC022] 
 

 

 

11.6 It should be noted that the organisation of the new rounds and the 
mobilisation was very good and had it not been so well prepared, recovery 
from the problems which occurred would have been much more difficult. 

11.7 The audit report (appendix 2) sets out its findings under three headings and 
these have been considered carefully. This report sets out the response to the 
findings. 

11.8 Project management 

The report expresses the view that there was a lack of resourcing within the 
project and that project documentation was not kept up to date.  

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership report makes two recommendations in 
section 3.5: 

Recommendation 1:         
[...]
 of the 
extended refuse and recycling arrangements along with an overview 
of the audit approach and key contacts. 

 

2 Background 

 

2.1 The overall objective of this audit is to review the management of the 
extended refuse and recycling arrangements and how these were 
communicated to residents. 
 

3 Objectives 

 

3.1 This review will assess the effectiveness of controls in place focusing 
on those designed to mitigate risk in achieving the following key 
objectives: 

 

  A robust project plan detailing key responsibilities, activities and 
timescales was in place to effectively manage and deliver the 
service changes. 

  Appropriate and effective communication arrangements were 
agreed and implemented to ensure resident awareness of the 
planned service changes. 

  Effective arrangements were implemented to manage and 
respond to enquiries and complaints from residents and the 
adverse social media publicity. 

  Identified issues have been appropriately managed and 
escalated, with actions agreed with the contractor to minimise 
financial and reputational loss to Winchester City Council. 

Page 47



 

Implementation of new refuse and recycling arrangements 2019/2020 

Page 2 of 3 

 

4 Scope 

 

4.1 The scope of this review is to review the arrangements for the 
management and implementation of the extended refuse and 
recycling arrangements for Winchester City Council, following the 
disaggregation of the joint Environment Services Contract with East 
Hants District Council.  

 

4.2 There were a number of issues with the implementation and 
communication of the new arrangements and our review will seek to 
identify why and how these issues arose, how they were managed 
and identify any learning that can be taken forward to future projects. 

 

5 Reporting 

 

5.1 On completion of audit fieldwork, we will hold a close of audit meeting 
with our main contacts to discuss our findings.  We will then issue a 
draft report to Lisa Kirkman providing an assurance opinion, 
supported by details of the key observations.  

 

5.2 Following agreement of the factual accuracy of the draft report we will 
require management to provide actions they propose to take to 
address issues identified and mitigate residual risk exposures.  A final 
report will be issued to Laura Taylor and Lisa Kirkman. 

 

5.3 Information from the audit report will be included in the quarterly 
progress reports and the annual internal audit report which is sent to 
senior management and those charged with governance. 

 

6 Contacts and timing 

 

6.1 Client contacts will include: 

 

 Key contacts 

 

 Lisa Kirkman, Strategic Director – Resources 

Steve Tilbury, Strategic Director – Programme Lead 

Richard Botham, Strategic Director (Interim) 

Simon Finch, Corporate Head: Regulatory 

Ellen Simpson, Corporate Head Strategic Support 

Darren Kennedy, Principal Management Accountant 

Gareth Morris, Senior Communications Manager 

Martin Taylor, Contracts Manager 

Councillor Tod, Cabinet Member for Service Quality and 
Transformation 

 

 Additional contacts will include 

 

 Other members of the officer team as necessary 

Page 48



 

Implementation of new refuse and recycling arrangements 2019/2020 

Page 3 of 3 

 

6.2 The review will be undertaken by: 

 

 Audit Manager: Beverly Davies 

 

 Audit Team: Katharine Sims 

  

 

6.3 As agreed with service management it is planned to commence the 
review on 25th October 2019 and we aim to hold a close of audit 
meeting by 13th December 2019 and issue a draft report by 31st 
December 2019 

 

6.4 To enable us to deliver an effective and timely review we would 
appreciate if staff and relevant documentation / system access could 
be available during this period.  To minimise disruption and 
unnecessary burdens we will wherever possible book meetings with 
key staff in advance and at mutually convenient times. 

 

Approval 

 

Prepared by: Katharine Sims  Date:24/10/2019 

 

Approved by: Beverly Davies  Date:28/10/2019 

 

Approved by client: Lisa Kirkman  Date: 08/11/2019 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Winchester City Council 

Final Internal Audit Report 

 

Implementation of the extension to the refuse and 
recycling arrangements 

2 March 2020 

Prepared by Katharine Sims 

 

 
Confidential 

  

Page 51

mwatson
Underline

mwatson_1
Text Box
SC022 Appendix 2



 

 

Extended refuse and recycling arrangements 2019/20 

Page 2 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. Following the disaggregation of the joint Environmental Services Contract with East 
Hants District Council a one-year extension to 30 September 2020 was agreed by the 
Council, with the existing waste contractor BIFFA to maintain waste services. This was 
to enable a procurement and mobilisation process for a new eight-year waste services 
contract to be undertaken. 

1.2. Following the disaggregation, the Council had to implement the reorganisation of waste 
collection and recycling rounds with effect from 30 September 2019. The Council also 
were also introducing a monthly glass collection service from the 1 October. 

1.3. Prior to the implementation of the new arrangements it was planned to issue all waste 
customers with a new calendar and accompanying letter outlining the changes to their 
collections. This was due to be sent to the printer by 9 September for printing and 
mailing. However, the final approval to print was not given until 24 September and 
mailing did not commence until 27 September and was not completed until 30 
September.    

1.4. The late communication of the new arrangements led to adverse publicity in the local 
press and extensive social media commentary from the public concerning the service 
and the level of performance. A large number of calls and complaints were received by 
the Council (2002 in the first week of the new arrangements) and as a result additional 
costs were incurred in recovering this positio
[...]
 Lagan system is explored to see If 
repeat contacts can be identified and linked in order to identify those not resolved at 
first contact to learn lessons for the future and improve customer experience.  
 

Circulation list: 

Laura Taylor, Chief Executive 

Lisa Kirkman, Strategic Director, Resources 

 

 

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership conforms to the IIA’s 
professional standards and its work is performed in accordance with 
the International Professional Practices Framework (endorsed by the 
IIA). 

  

Page 55



 

 

Extended refuse and recycling arrangements 2019/20 

Page 6 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 and the Forward Plan for April 2020
	Printed plan April 2020 - Forward Plan Cabinet

	7 Community Safety Partnership Performance Review
	SC021 Appendix 1 Overview and Scrutiny Panel data report
	SC021 Appendix 2 District Commanders summary

	8 Implementation of the extension to the refuse and recycling arrangements
	SC022 Appendix 1
	SC022 Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 12 March 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
Lumby 
Craske 
Gemmell 
Gordon-Smith 
 

Hiscock 
Horrill 
Power 
 

 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Gottlieb and Laming 
 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link: 
Full audio recording 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
Councillors Hiscock and Tod declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to 
items upon the agenda that may be connected to their role as County 
Councillors. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 5 
February 2020 be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 AND FORWARD PLAN FOR 

APRIL 2020  
RESOLVED: 

  
That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 and the 

Forward Plan for April 2020 be noted. 
 

6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
No comments or questions were made during public participation. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=2173&Ver=4


 

 
 

 
7.    COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

(Report Ref SC021) 
 
The Leader, in the absence of Councillor Porter, introduced the report. The 
Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Manager and the Acting District 
Police Commander then addressed the committee and set out the key issues 
along with operational priorities.  
 
The committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded to 
by officers, the Acting District Police Commander and The Leader accordingly.  
 
At the conclusion of questions and debate, the committee agreed the following 
points: 
 

 that the council’s Communications Team provide support to the 
Community Safety Partnership to assist informing the public on issues 
such as fly-tipping and begging and information on which organisation 
had responsibility to act. 

 that officers consider how more information could be provided to residents 
and councillors regarding cyber crime, including the circulation of the 
current reporting system web address. 

 that future reports include data from other relevant Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in order to provide district wide information and 
trends on issues such as mental health. 

 that future reports include data on the number of fly tips occurring on 
private land.   

 
Members thanked officers and the Acting District Police Commander for their 
continued support. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report, ref SC021 is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

8.    IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXTENSION TO THE REFUSE AND RECYCLING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
(Report Ref SC022) 
 
The Strategic Director: Resources and Strategic Director: Services introduced 
the report. The Committee was advised that as a consequence of the 
disaggregation of the joint waste contract, it was necessary to change the waste 
collection rounds that served the Winchester district. This had occurred in 
October 2019. A new district wide kerbside glass collection service started at the 
same time. 
 



 

 
 

Representatives from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), updated 
the committee and set out the key points within their report as described in 
Appendix 1 and 2. Councillor Tod (Cabinet Member for Service Quality and 
Transformation) also addressed the committee. 
 
The committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded to 
by officers and Councillor Tod accordingly. At the conclusion of questions and 
debate, the committee agreed the following points: 
 

 that successful project management and processes with less reliance on 
a single individual were vital for future success. 

 it was crucial that advanced communication takes place with all 
councillors informing of the project timescales, milestones, delivery 
expectations and any slippages. 

 that if calendars were viewed online the colours need to reviewed for 
maximum clarity. 

 that a councillor briefing on the new approach to waste collection be 
arranged. 

 that targeted, specific communication with ward members on major 
projects was vital. 

 that a follow up report was required regarding the implementation of these 
actions that demonstrated that the specified changes had been 
embedded. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the internal audit report, ref SC022 and the associated 
learning points and actions were noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


